 ProxSense® Series
Copyright © Azoteq 2016   IQS211 Datasheet v1.4 Page 1 of 29
All Rights Reserved Check for latest datasheet October 2016
IQS211 Datasheet
Single Channel Capacitive Proximity/Touch Controller with movement detection
The IQS211 ProxSense
®
 IC is a self-capacitance controller designed for applications where an

Copyright © Azoteq 2016   IQS211 Datasheet v1.4 Page 4 of 29
All Rights Reserved Check for latest datasheet October 2016
OTP bank 0    IQS211 000000xx TSR (ordering code)
Bit7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
Base Value / Sensitivity
multiplier
SLEEP scan time IDLE scan time ACTIVATION scan time
00 – 150 counts / 0
01 – 100 / 1
10 – 200  / 2
11 – 250 / 3
00 = off (refer to IDLE scan
time)
01 = 64ms
10 = 128ms
11 = 256ms
00 = 8ms
01 = 32ms
10 = 64ms
11 = 256ms
00 = 8ms
01 = 32ms
10 = 64ms
11 = 256ms
OTP Bank 1    IQS211 0000xx00 TSR
Bit7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
Touch late
release
(50%)
Proximity threshold (delta
counts from LTA)
Touch threshold Movement threshold
0 – Disabled
1 – Enabled
00 = 4 counts (6 counts when
“SLEEP scan time” enabled)
01 = 2 (4)
10 = 8 (10)
11 = 16 (18)
Ratio with LTA
000 – 6/256
001 – 2/256
010 – 16/256
011 – 32/256
100 – 48/256
101 – 64/256
110 – 80/256
111 – 96/256
Counts (LTA =
768):
000 = 18
001 = 3
010 = 6
011 = 9
100 = 12
101 = 45
110 = 180
111 = 270
Counts (LTA =
1200):
000 = 28
001 = 4
010 = 9
011 = 14
100 = 18
101 = 70
110 = 281
111 = 421
00 – 3 counts
01 – 6
10 – 15
11 – 25
OTP Bank 2    IQS211 00xx0000 TSR